stage, purposive sampling technique was also used to select 
one functioning agro-allied SAED training center from each 
of the selected LGAs making a total of four training centers. 
At the final stage, proportionate sampling technique was 
used to select 60% of the total three hundred and six (306) 
serving graduate youth of the agro-allied SAED group in the 
2018 Batch ‘A’ to give a total of 185 respondents for the study. 
Duly pretested and validated semi- structured questionnaire 
was used to collect the quantitative data from the respondents